

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE: BLOOD REAGENTS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION**

MDL Docket No. 09-2081

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO ALL
ACTIONS**

HON. JAN E. DUBOIS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF (A) THE SETTLEMENT WITH ORTHO-CLINICAL
DIAGNOSTICS, INC., AND (B) THE PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 2

 A. History of the Litigation..... 2

 B. The Ortho Settlement and Notice Program..... 2

 C. The Proposed Plan of Distribution..... 3

THE PROPOSED ORTHO SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND
ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT 6

 D. Public Policy Favors Settlement of Class Actions..... 6

 E. The Ortho Settlement Is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness..... 7

 F. The *Girsh* Factors Strongly Support Approval of the Ortho Settlement 8

 1. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation..... 9

 2. Reaction of the Class to the Joint Settlement..... 10

 3. Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed..... 11

 4. Risks of Establishing Liability 13

 5. Risks of Establishing Damages..... 14

 6. Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial..... 15

 7. Ability of Ortho to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 16

 8. Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the
 Best Possible Recovery and in Light of All the Attendant Risks of
 Litigation..... 16

 G. Notice Satisfied Rule 23 and Constitutional Due Process 18

THE PROPOSED PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND
ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.,
MDL No. 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)13, 17

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1426, 2003 WL 23316645 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2003)7

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 6248154 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2004)12, 16

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
708 F. 3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger,
2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....10

In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.,
No. 09-md-2081, 2017 WL 3048660 (E.D. Pa. July 19, 2017)20

Carroll v. Stettler,
No. 10-2262, 2011 WL 5008361 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2011)7, 18

Carson v. American Brands, Inc.,
450 U.S. 79 (1981).....6

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1917, 2016 WL 3648478 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2016)20

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prod. Liab. Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....7

In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.,
912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....16

In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 1203, 2000 WL 1222042 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000).....16

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....11

<i>In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL 2437 (E.D. Pa.), ECF No. 765	20
<i>Fisher Bros., Inc. v. Mueller Brass Co.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 493 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	17
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6, 17
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	19
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 05-74730, No. 06-10331, 2006 WL 1984363 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2006) (<i>aff’d sub nom, Int’l Union, UAW v. GM Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)).....	13
<i>Lake v. First National Bank</i> , 156 F.R.D. 615 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	8
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2000).....	19
<i>Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	7, 8
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	9, 10, 17
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	17
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)	12, 14
<i>McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 15-1455 (3d Cir. Nov. 2, 2015)	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Mercedes Benz Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-4311 (D.N.J.) ECF No. 712-6.....	20

<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	14
<i>Nichols v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. Civ.A.00-6222, 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005)	17
<i>Padan v. West Business Solutions LLC</i> , Case No. 2:15-cv-00394-GMN-CWH, 2017 WL 6626358 (D. Nev. Nov. 16, 2017)	20
<i>Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	13, 15
<i>Petruzzi's, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co., Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 292 (M.D. Pa. 1995)	7
<i>In re Plastic Tableware Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A.94-3564, 1995 WL 678663 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 1995)	17
<i>In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 339 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	16
<i>In re Prudential Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	6, 10, 15, 18
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 216 (D. N.J. 1997)	18
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	14, 15
<i>Rivera v. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00147, 2013 WL 4498817 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 20, 2013)	12
<i>Sherin v. Gould</i> , 679 F. Supp. 473 (E.D. Pa. 1987)	6
<i>In re Shopping Carts Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 451-CLB, M-21-29, 1983 WL 1950 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1983)	9
<i>Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)	6
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1616, 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016)	20
<i>Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)	6

<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>William v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910).....	6
<i>In re Wireless Telephone Federal Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1559 4:03-MD-015, 2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Mo. April 20, 2004)	18
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 347 B.R. 123 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
Other Authorities	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(e)	1, 6, 18
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(f)	15
